

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

14

MERCHANTS' TRUST CO.-AUGUSTA WATER DISTRICT.

16 Снар.

Chapter 16.

An Act to extend the charter of the Merchants' Trust Company, and to change the name of some of the corporators.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The rights, powers and privileges of the Mer-Charter extended. chants' Trust Company, located at Auburn, Androscoggin county, Maine, which were granted by chapter three hundred and twenty-four of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three, approved March twenty-six, nineteen hundred and three, are hereby extended for two years from the approval of this act, and George C. Wing, John H. Litchfield, Seth M. Carter, George C. Wing, Jr., David R. Hastings and Everett I., Smith, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted by said original act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified therein.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1907.

Chapter 17.

An Act to amend the charter of the Augusta Water District.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section two of chapter four of the private and special laws for the year one thousand nine hundred and five is hereby amended by adding thereto the words 'and for rights of way, or roadways, to its sources of supply, dams, power stations, reservoirs, mains, aqueducts, structures and lands' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 2. Said district, for the purposes of its incorporation is hereby authorized to take and hold, by purchase or otherwise, any land or interest therein or water rights necessary for dams, for flowage, for power for pumping its water supply through its mains, for reservoirs, for preserving the purity of the water and water shed, for laying and maintaining aqueducts and other structures for taking, distributing, discharging and disposing of water and for rights of way, or roadways, to its sources of supply, dams, power stations, reservoirs, mains, aqueducts, structures and lands.'

Section 2. The trustees of said Augusta Water District shall, on or before September first of each year, make and file with the municipal officers of the city of Augusta, a report of their doings

Section 2, chapter 4, special laws 1905, amended.

May take water and fiowage rights.

Trustees shall file a report of their doings.

-change of name ö corporators.

227